capital of the Company between the date of this joint announcement and the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds).

The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$29,720,000 and are intended to be

used by DCIHL Group towards appropriate investment opportunities, including but not

limited to investment in securities, which may include long-term and short-term investment in

marketable securities and other related financial and/or investment products and

opportunities (including without limitation fixed income products, foreign exchange

products, commodities and related products, investment funds, pre-IPO investment

opportunities, etc) and working capital of the DCIHL Group.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of

this joint announcement; and (b) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds

(assuming no further Shares will be issued or repurchased from the date of this joint

announcement to the date upon which the Convertible Bonds are fully converted):

As at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately upon full

conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders

Deson Development Holdings Limited 511,769,868 51.18 511,769,868 46.40

Deson Development International Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 511.769,868 51.18 511,769,868 46.40

Sparta Assets Limited

(Note 2) 538,414,868 53.84 538,418,868 48.81

Directors

Tjia Boen Sien (Note 3) 561,302,068 56.13 561,302,068 50.89

Ong Chi King 8,802,000 0.88 8,802,000 0.80

Kwok Koon Keung 500 0.00 500 0.00

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 103,000,000 9.34

Other public Shareholders 429,895,432 42.99 429,895,432 38.97

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,103,000,000 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

(1) Deson Development Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly

owned by Deson Development International Holdings Limited. Deson Development International Holdings

Limited is deemed interested in the shares beneficially owned by Deson Development Holdings Limited.

(2) Sparta Assets Limited beneficially owned 26,645,000 Shares (2.66%) as at the date of this joint

announcement. It directly beneficially owned 349,935,000 shares of Deson Development International

Holdings Limited, representing 35.79% of the issued share capital in Deson Development International